1Scientific RepoRts | 6:24734 | DOI: 10.1038/srep24734
Sub-kT/q Subthreshold-Slope
Using Negative Capacitance in Low-
Temperature Polycrystalline-Silicon
Thin-Film Transistor
Jae Hyo Park1,2, Gil Su Jang1,2, Hyung Yoon Kim1,2, Ki Hwan Seok1,2, Hee Jae Chae1,2,
Sol Kyu Lee1,2 & Seung Ki Joo1,2

87–92, doi: 10.1007/BF00616310 (1983).
3. J. M. Powell. The physics of amorphous-silicon thin-film transistor. IEEE Trans. Electron Devices 36, 2753–2763 doi:
10.1109/16.40933 (1989).
4. M. Shur, M. Hack & J. G. Shaw. A new analytic model for amorphous silicon thin-film transistors, J. Appl. Phys. 66, 3371 (1989).
5. M. K. Hatalis & D. W. Greve. Large grain polycrystalline silicon by low-temperature annealing of low-pressure chemical vapor
deposited amorphous silicon films. J. Appl. Phys. 63, 2260 doi: 10.1063/1.341065 (1988).
6. S. Uchikoga. Low-temperature polycrystalline silicon thin-film transistor or technologies for system-on-glass displays. MRS Bull.
27, 881–886 doi: 10.1557/mrs2002.277 (2002).
7. G. Liu & S. J. Fonash. Polycrystalline silicon thin film transistors on corning 7059 glass substrate using short time, low-temperature
processing. Appl. Phys. Lett. 62, 2254 doi: 10.1063/1.109294 (1993).
8. S.-W. Lee & S.-K. Joo. Low temperature poly-Si thin-film transistor fabrication by metal-induced lateral crystallization. IEEE
Electron Device Lett. 17, 160–162 doi: 10.1109/55.485160 (1996).
9. T. Serikawa, S. Shirai, A. Okamoto & S. Suyama. Low-temperature fabrication of high-mobility poly-Si TFTs for large-area LCDs.
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices 36, 1929–1933 doi: 10.1109/16.34272 (1989).
10. A. Kumar, A. Nathan & G. E. Jabbour. Does TFT mobility impact pixel size in AMOLED backplanes? IEEE Trans. Electron Devices
52, 2386–2394 doi: 10.1109/TED.2005.857937 (2005).
Figure 6. Evolution of steeper subthreshold slope (SS) as a function of high-k dielectric material applied in
LTPS.
8Scientific RepoRts | 6:24734 | DOI: 10.1038/srep24734
11. G. Gu & S. R. Forrest. Design of flat-panel displays based on organic light-emitting devices. IEEE J. Sel. Top. Quantum Electron. 4,
83–99 doi: 10.1109/2944.669473 (1998).
12. C.-Y. Chen et al. Negative bias temperature instability in low-temperature polycrystalline silicon thin-film transistors. IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices 53, 2993–3000 doi: 10.1109/TED.2006.885543 (2006).
13. C.-Y. Chen et al. A reliability model for low-temperature polycrystalline silicon thin-film transistors. IEEE Electron Device Lett. 28,
392–394 doi: 10.1109/LED.2007.895454 (2007).
14. M.-W. Ma et al. Characteristics of PBTI and hot carrier stress for LTPS-TFT with high-k gate dielectric. IEEE Electron Device Lett.
29, 171–173 doi: 10.1109/LED.2007.914091 (2008).
15. T.-M. Pan et al. High-performance poly-silicon TFTs using a high-k PrTiO3 gate dielectric,. IEEE Electron Device Lett. 30, 39–41 doi:
10.1109/LED.2008.2008449 (2008).
16. L.-C. Yen et al. Electrical and reliability characteristics of polycrystalline silicon thin-film transistors with high-k Eu2O3 gate
dielectrics. Appl. Phys. Lett. 100, 173509 doi: 10.1063/1.4705472 (2012).
17. C.-W. Chang et al. High-performance poly-Si TFTs with Pr2O3 gate dielectric. IEEE Electron Device lett. 29, 96–99 doi: 10.1109/
LED.2007.911614 (2008).
18. W. Y. Choi, B.-G. Park, J. D. Lee & T.-J. K. Liu. Tunneling field-effect transistors (TFETs) with subthreshold swing (SS) less than
60 mV/dec. IEEE Electron Device Lett. 28, 743–745 doi: 10.1109/LED.2007.901273 (2007).
19. M. J. Lee & W. Y. Choi. Analytical model of single-gate silicon-on-insulator (SOI) tunneling field-effect transistors (TFETs). Solid-
State Electron. 63, 110–114 doi: 10.1016/j.sse.2011.05.008 (2011).
20. R. Gandhi et al. Vertical Si-nanowire n-type tunneling FETs with low subthreshold swing (< 50 mV/decade) at room temperature.
IEEE Electron Device Lett. 32, 437–439 doi: 10.1109/LED.2011.2106757 (2011).
21. M. T. Björk et al. Silicon nanowire tunneling field-effect transistors, Appl. Phys. Lett. 19, 193504–193506 doi: 10.1063/1.2928227 (2008).
22. V. V. Zhirnov & R. V. Cavin. Nanoelectronics: negative capacitance to the rescue? Nat. Nanotechnol. 7, 77–78 doi: 10.1038/
nnano.2008.18 (2008).
23. G. A. Salvatore et al. Experimental confirmation of temperature dependent negative capacitance in ferroelectric field effect
transistor. Appl. Phys. Lett. 100, 163504 doi: 10.1063/1.4704179 (2012).
24. D. J. R. Appleby et al. Experimental observation of negative capacitance in ferroelectrics at room temperature. Nano Lett. 14,
3864–3868 doi: 10.1021/nl5017255 (2014).
25. C. M. Krowne et al. Examination of the possibility of negative capacitance using ferroelectric materials in solid-state electronic
devices. Nano Lett. 11, 988–882 doi: 10.1021/nl1037215 (2011).
26. D. Jimenez, E. Miranda & A. Godoy. Potential and drain current in negative capacitance field-effect transistors. IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices 57, 2405–2409 doi: 10.1109/TED.2010.2062188 (2010).
27. Y.-H. Chen et al. Low-temperature polycrystalline silicon tunneling thin-film transistor with MILC. IEEE Electron Device Lett. 34,
1017–1019 doi: 10.1109/LED.2013.2266331 (2013).
28. M.-H. Jaung, P.-S. Hu & S. L. Jang. Formation of polycrystalline-Si thin-film transistors with tunneling field-effect transistor
structure. Thin Solid Films 518, 3978–3981 doi: 10.1016/j.tsf.2009.11.017 (2010).
29. G. Catalan et al. Ferroelectrics: negative capacitance detected. Nat. Mater. 14, 137–139 doi: 10.1038/nmat4195 (2015).
30. W. Gao et al. Room-temperature negative capacitance in a ferroelectric-dielectric superlattice heterostructure. Nano Lett. 14,
5814–5819 doi: 10.1021/nl502691u (2014).
31. K. Shimoyama et al. Epitaxial growth of BaTiO3/SrTiO3 structure on SrTiO3 substrate with automatic feeding oxygen from the
substrate. J. Appl. Phys. 92, 4625–4630 doi: 10.1063/1.1506196 (2002).
32. V. Visinoiu et al. Initial growth stages of epitaxial BaTiO3 films on vicinal SrTiO3 (001) substrate surfaces. J. Appl. Phys. 91,
10157–10162 doi: 10.1063/1.1478800 (2002).
33. B. D. Qu et al. Dielectric properties of BaTiO3/SrTiO3 multilayered thin-films prepared by pulsed laser deposition. Appl. Phys. Lett.
72, 1394 doi: 10.1063/1.121066 (1998).
34. D. J. Wouters, J.-P. Colinge & H. E. Maes. Subthreshold Slope in Thin-Film SOI MOSFET’s. IEEE Trans. Electron Devices 37, 2022
doi: 10.1109/16.57165 (1990).
35. N. R. Parikh, J. T. Stephen, M. L. Swanson & E. R. Myers. Study of diffusion barrier for PZT deposited on Si for non-volatile random-
access memory technology. MRS Proc. 200, doi: 10.1557/PROC-200-193 (1990).
36. J.-H. Park et al. Fabrication of metal/ferroelectric/insulator/semiconductor field effect transistor using Mo/Pb(Zr,Ti)O3/ZrTiO4/
poly Si thin film structure. Integr. Ferroel. 49, 13–20, doi: 10.1080/10584580290171720 (2002).
37. H.-T. Lue, C.-J. Wu & T.-Y. Tseng. Device modeling of ferroelectric memory field-effect transistor (FeMFET). IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices 49, 1790–1798 doi: 10.1109/TED.2002.803626 (2002).
38. J. Sun et al. Interface effects on the characteristics of metal-ferroelectric-insulator-semiconductor field-effect transistor. Semi. Sci.
Technol. 26, 095027 doi: 10.1088/0268-1242/26/9/095027 (2011).
39. T. P. Ma & J.-P. Han. Why is nonvolatile ferroelectric memory field-effect transistor still elusive? IEEE Electron Device Lett. 23,
386–388, doi: 10.1109/LED.2002.1015207 (2002).
40. V. C. Lo. Simulation of thickness effect in thin film ferroelectric films using Landua-Khalatnikov theory. J. Appl. Phys. 94, 3353 doi:
10.1063/1.1598275 (2003).
41. E.-K. Tan, J. Osman & D. R., Tilley. Theory of switching in bulk first-order ferroelectric materials. Phys. Stat. Solid. B 228, 765–776
doi: 10.1002/1521-3951 (2001).
42. A. Picinin et al. Theoretical and experimental investigations of polarization switching in ferroelectric materials. Phys. Rev. B 69,
064117 doi: 10.1103/PhysRevB.69.064117 (2004).
43. K.-H. Chew, L.-H. Ong & M. Iwata. Switching dynamics in ferroelectric superlattices. Curr. Appl. Phys. 11, 755–761 doi: 10.1016/j.
cap.2010.11.058 (2011).
44. A. I. Khan et al. Negative capacitance in a ferroelectric capacitor. Nat. Mater. 14, 182–186 (2015) doi: 10.1038/nmat4148 (2015).
45. N. Ershov et al. Negative capacitance effect in semiconductor devices. IEEE Trans. Electron Devices 45, 2196–2206 doi:
10.1109/16.725254 (1998).
46. G. A. Salvatore, A. Rusu & A. M. Ionescu. Experimental confirmation of temperature dependent negative capacitance in ferroelectric
field effect transistor. Appl. Phys. Lett. 100, 163504-1–4 doi: 10.1063/1.4704179 (2012).
47. S. Salahuddin & S. Datta. Use of negative capacitance to provide voltage amplification for low power nanoscale devices. Nano Lett.
8, 405–410 doi: 10.1021/nl071804g (2008).
48. A. I. Khan et al. Experimental evidence of ferroelectric negative capacitance in nanoscale heterostructures. Appl. Phys. Lett. 99,
113501-1–3 doi: 10.1063/1.3634072 (2011).
49. S. Dasgupta et al. IEEE J. Explor. Solid-State Computat. Devices Circuits 1, 43–48 doi: 10.1109/JXCDC.2015.2448414 (2015).
50. S. Inoue & T. Shimoda. Investigation of relationship between hot carrier degradation and kink effect in low temperature poly-Si
TFTs. SID Int. Symp. Dig. Tec. 30, 452–455 doi: 10.1889/1.1834054 (1999).
51. M.-C. Lee & M.-K. Han. Poly-Si TFTs with asymmetric dual-gate for kink current reduction. IEEE Electron Device Lett. 25, 25–27
doi: 10.1109/LED.2003.821670 (2004).
52. M.-K. Kang, K. Uh & H. G. Kim. Invited paper: Advanced technologies based on a-Si ore LTPS (low-temperature poly Si) TFT (thin
film transistor) for high performance mobile display. SID Int. Symp. Dig. Tec. 38, 1262–1265 doi: 10.1889/1.2785541 (2007).
9Scientific RepoRts | 6:24734 | DOI: 10.1038/srep24734
53. Y. Oana. Current and future technology of low-temperature poly-Si TFT-LCDs. SID Journal Soc. Inf. 9, 169–172 doi:
10.1889/1.1828784 (2001).
54. H. Ohshima & M. Führen. Invited paper: High-performance LTPS technologies for advanced mobile display applications. SID Int.
Symp. Dig. Tec. 38, 1482–1485 (2007).
55. M.-W. Ma et al. Reliability mechanism of LTPS-TFT with HfO2 gate dielectric: PBTI, NBTI and hot-carrier stress. IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices. 55, 1153–1160 doi: 10.1109/TED.2008.919710 (2008).
56. C.-Y. Chen et al. Bias temperature instabilities for low-temperature polycrystalline silicon complementary thin-film transistor. J.
Electrochem. Soc. 154, H704–H707 doi: 10.1149/1.2742810 (2007).
57. D. K. Schroder. Negative bias temperature instability: What do we understand? Microelectron. Rel. 47, 841–852 doi: 10.1016/j.
microrel.2006.10.006 (2007).
58. T. Grasser et al. The paradigm shift in understanding the bias temperature instability: from reaction-diffusion to switching oxide
traps. IEEE Trans. Electron Devices 58, 3652–3666 doi: 10.1109/TED.2011.2164543 (2011).
59. R. A. Sporea, T. Burridge & S. R. P. Silva. Self-heating effects in polysilicon source gate transistors. Sci. Rep. 5, 1–11 doi: 10.1038/
srep14058 (2015).
60. S. Inoue, S. Takenaka & T. Shimoda. Study of degradation phenomenon due to a combination of contamination and self-heating in
poly-Si thin film transistors fabricated by a low-temperature process, Jpn. J. Appl. Phys. 42, 4213–4217 doi: 10.1143/JJAP.42.4213 (2003).
61. K. Takechi et al. Dependence of self-heating effects on operation conditions and device structure for polycrystalline silicon TFTs.
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices. 53, 251–257 doi: 10.1109/TED.2005.861729 (2006).
62. C. L. Wang, W. L. Zhong & P. L. Zhang. The curie temperature of ultra-thin ferroelectric films. J. Phys.: Condens. Matter. 3,
4743–4749 (1992).
63. S. C. Abrahams., S. K. Kurtz & P. B. Jamieson. Atomic displacement relationship to Curie temperature and spontaneous polarization
in displacive ferroelectric. Phys. Rev. 172, 551 doi: 10.1103/PhysRev.172.551 (1968).
64. B. Wang & C. H. Woo. Curie temperature and critical thickness of ferroelectric thin films. J. Appl. Phys. 97, 084109 doi:
10.1063/1.1861517 (2005).
65. E. H. Nicollian & A. Goetzberger. The Si-SiO2 interface–Electrical properties as determined by the metal-insulator-silicon
conductance technique. Bell System Tech. J. 46, 1055–1133 doi: 10.1002/j.1538-7305.1967.tb01727.x (1967).
66. N. Lustig & J. Nanicki. Gate dielectric and contact effects in hydrogenated amorphous silicon-silicon nitride thin-film transistors. J.
Appl. Phys. 65, 3951 doi: 10.1063/1.343361 (1989).
67. Z. Jin et al. High-performance polycrystalline SiGe thin-film transistors using Al2O3 gate insulators. IEEE Electron Device Lett. 19,
502–504 doi: 10.1109/55.735760 (1998).
68. T. M. Pan & C.-J. Chang High-performance poly-silicon TFTs with high-k Y2O3 gate dielectrics. Semi. Sci. Technol. 26, 075004 doi:
10.1088/0268-1242/26/7/075004 (2011).
69. C.-P. Lin et al. High-performance poly-silicon TFTs using HfO2 gate dielectric. IEEE Electron Device Lett. 27, 360–363 doi: 10.1109/
LED.2006.872832 (2006).
70. J. H. Park et al. High-performance poly-Si thin-film transistor with high-k ZrTiO4 gate dielectric. IEEE Electron Device Lett. 36,
920–922 doi: 10.1109/LED.2015.2462745 (2015).
71. R. Padmanblan, N. Bhat & S. Mohan. High-performance metal-insulator-metal capacitors using europium oxide as dielectric. IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices 59, 1364–1370 doi: 10.1109/TED.2012.2188329 (2012).
72. H.-S. Kim et al. Leakage current and electrical breakdown in metal-organic chemical vapor deposited TiO2 dielectrics on silicon
substrate. Appl. Phys. Lett. 69, 3860 doi: 10.1063/1.117129 (1996).
73. G. W., Dietz et al. Electrode influence on the charge transport through SrTiO3 thin films. J. Appl. Phys. 78, 6113 doi: 10.1063/1.360553 (1995).
74. S. S. Kim & C. Park. Leakage current behaviors of acceptor- and donor-doped (Ba0.5Sr0.5)TiO3 thin films. Appl. Phys. Lett. 75, 2554